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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Closure Report has been prepared by World Environmental Services and Technoiogy, Inc.
(WEST) for the Monarch Airport property located at 8683 Patterson Pass Road in Livermore,
California (“the Site;” Figure 1). Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from
the Site on August 31, 1998.

Groundwater monitoring has been performed using the three monitoring wells installed near the
former USTs (Figure 2). Pursuant to the request from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Environmental Protection Division, this report presents the results of the UST |
mvestigations and groundwater monitoring that have been performed at the Site. Based on the
data and regulatory criteria, no further action regarding the release from the former USTs at the

Site is recommended.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The property is the approximately 40 acre former Monarch Airport located approximately two
miles south of Interstate 580 and approximately 2,000 feet northeast from the intersection of
Greenville Road and Paiterson Pass Road in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The former airport

is not operating and the landing area is overgrown with vegetation.

Structures on the property include a house and a wooden building. The house is located in the
northeastern portion of the property and approximately 700 feet east of the former USTs (Figure
2). The wooden structure is located adjacent to the former USTs in the north-central portion of
the property and was part of the former Monarch Airport facilities (Figure 2). Three former

USTs and a fuel pump were located adjacent to the northeastern corner of the wooden building.

2.1 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

Three USTs consisted of one 1,000-gallon tank and two 550-gallon tanks, and associated piping
leading to the wooden building at the Site. The 1,000-gallon UST was reported to be empty and
without visible holes. The two 550-gallon USTs and the associated product piping were reported
to be empty and corroded. The former contents of the USTs are not known, However, based on

the former use of the Site, it is susj:ected that the USTs stored aviation fuel.

2.2 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site is located on alluvial fan geologic materials deposited during the Quaternary. The
alluvial fan geologic materials consist of silts and clays with lenses of sand and gravel (LLNL,
1998). The alluvial fan was derived from the sandstone deposits of the Neroly, Cierbo, and Green
Valley Formations that support the hills to the east and south. North of the Site, the surficial

geology is comprised of Pleistocene terrace deposits (USGS, 1997). The unconsolidated deposits

VIS0
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at the Site are at an approximate elevation of 650 feet above mean sea level and represent the

eastern extent of the Livermore Valley.

Groundwater for the region primarily occurs beneath the alluvial materials and in the upper and
lower blue sandstone units of the Neroly Formation and in the underlying Cierbo Formation.
Groundwater can also be present in permeable Quaternary alluvium valley fill (Qal) during the

winter rainy season (LLNL, 1998). The perched water-bearing zones primarily occur in the

unconsolidated
2.3 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND GRADIENT

Three monitoring wells (MWT-1, MWT-2, MWT-3) were installed at the Sité in 1989 by Wahler
and Associates (Figure 2). Depth to groundwater was measured in three monitoring wells during
the foﬁr monitoring activities conducted in March 1997 and February, August, and November
1999. The elevation of the top of casing of the monitoring wells was surveyed in May 2000 by

Ruggeri, Jensen, Azar & Associates of Pleasanton, California.

Based on the depth to groundwater measurements and the elevation of the monitoring wells, the -
groundwater elevations measured at the Site have ranged from a low of 615.12 feet above mean
sea level (MSL) in MWT-1 during March 1997 and a high of 619.5 feet MSL in MWT-3 during

February 1999. Based on the depth to water measurements, the groundwater elevation appears to

S g

have fluctuated upwards by approximately 2 feet between March 1997 and February 1999.

Based on the groundwater elevation, the groundwater gradient is towards the northeast_at an
approximate magnitude of 0.054 feet per foot. Based on the four groundwater monitoring events,
the groundwater gradient direction and magnitude éppear to be seasonally stable. Figure 3
depicts the groundwater potentiometric surface based on depth to groundwater measurements

recorded in November 1999. A summary of the groundwater elevation data is presented on
Table 1.

10/18/00




oHs Wkl svppin walda Clndd sk

WL Mgﬁc;\ck
Ao sde

“n e fLuwua.- NMCQ@M




CLOSURE REPORT WEST
FORMER MONARCH AIRPORT

2.4 GROUND WATER BENEFICIAL USES

The California Regional Water Quality Contro! Board — San Francisco Bay (“Regional Board™)
Water Quality Control Plan (“Basin Plan,” 1995) indicates that the existing beneficial uses of
groundwater within the Livermore Valley Basin include municipal, domestic, industrial, and

agricultural supply.
2.4.1 Well Survey

A review of the Site was conducted to identify potential water supply wells at the Site. A
domestic water supply well and storage tank was identified on the northern property boundary,
approximately 600 feet west from the former USTs (Figure 2). WEST also requested information
from the Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District Zone 7 database. The
results of the database search revealed two domestic supply wells, one industrial supply well, and

one irrigation well located within 3,000 feet of the Site.

The domestic supply well, noted above, was identified as 3S/3E-6N1 and was lesated: 606 fset:

. west from the former USTs, and was reportedly an 8-inch diameter well with a total depth of 136

feet. The Alameda County Flood Confro] & Water Conservation District Zome: Telasddmmrifion
this wetl as having beenestrayerd.

The domestic supply well 3S/2E-113 is located approximately 2, 800 feet mﬁhwest, downgradient
form the former USTs, and is reportedly a 5-inch diameter well with a total depth of 160 feet.
The industrial supply well 38/2BE-1Jt is located approximately 2,800 feet mnorthwesl
downgradient of the Site, and is reportedly an 8-inch diameter well with a total depth of 124 feet.
The irrigation well 3S/3E-7D1 is reportedly a 12-inch diameter well with a total depth of 400 feets
and is located approximately 2,000 feet south-southwest and cFoss-gradient from the sites. The
well survey is summarized in Table 4 and a copy of the map and database information provided by

Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District Zone 7 is included in Appendix A.

10/18/00
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3.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION

Consistent with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, Title 23 Waters, Division 3,
Water Resources Control Board, Chapter 16 Underground Storage Tank Regulations, a series of
site investigations have been performed to assess the nature, vertical and lateral extent of the

release, and to evaluate a cleanup requirements.

The initial investigation of releases from the USTs was performed by Wahler Associates (Wahler)
in 1989. Three monitoring wells were installed by Wahler in 1989 in the vicinity of the former
USTs (Figure 2). Wahler reported up to 1,700 mg/kg of total petroleum hydrocarbons- as
gasoline (TPHg) in soil samples collected during their 1989 investigation (Kleinfelder, 1997).
Wahler also installed a fourth monitoring well on the southwest portion of the property to
evaluate potential impacts from off-site releases to groundwater, i.e., Lawrence Livermore

National Laboratory (LLNL).

Kleinfelder collected samples of groundwater from the existing monitoring wells for analysis of
petroleum hydrocarbons. Subsequently in 1997, Kleinfelder advanced five borings and collected

ning soil samples and three groundwater samples from the vicinity of the USTs.

In 1998, Pacific States Environmental Contractors, Inc. of Dublin, California (PSEC) removed the
three USTs. PSEC also performed confirmation soil sampling in the UST excavation (PSEC, ‘
1998). In 1999, groundwater monitoring was performed in the Mee monitoring wells at the Site.
Chromalab, a state certified analytical laboratory, performed the chemical analyses of samples
collected in 1997 and 1999 Copies of the laboratory certificates, chain-of-custody, and field data
sheets for groundwater monitoring performed in 1999 are included in Appendix B. A summary of

the site investigations is presented below.
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3.1 SITE INVESTIGATIONS

Collection and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples were performed in 1997 by
Kleinfelder, and soil samples were collected in 1998 by PSEC in association with the removal of
the USTs. The following summarizes the soil and groundwater investigations performed at the

Site.
3.1.1 Soil Investigations

Eleven soil samples were collected from five soil borings (KB1 throﬁgh KB5) advanced at the
Site by Kleinfelder (Figure 2). The borings ranged in depth from 20 feet to 45 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Nine soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the motor oil,
kerosene, diesel, and gasoline ranges (TPHmo, TPHk, TPHd, and TPHg) using EPA Method -

‘8015, for the gasoline related compounds benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020, and for total lead using EPA
Method 6010. Two of the soil samples were analyzed for pH and moisture content. The soil

analytical results are summarized on Table 2.

The laboratory analyses revealed detectable concentrations of TPHd in three of the eleven soil
samples, at 4.4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the sample collected from 40 feet bgs in soil
boring KB2, and at 1.1 mg/kg in the samples collected from 5 feet and 25 feet bgs in soil boring
KB5. However, the concentrations of TPHd reported in these soil samples may not be related to
petroleum hydrocarbons because the laboratory indicated that the TPHd did not match their diesel
standard. Petroleum hydrocarbons in the motor oil and kerosene ranges, MTBE, and total lead
were not reported in the other soil samples above the detection limits of 50 mg/kg, 1.0 mg/kg,
0.0050 mg/kg, and 5.0 mg/kg, respectively (Table 2).

Of the eleven soil samples, only the soil sample collected from 35 feet bgs in KB1 revealed TPHg,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes, at 140 mg/kg, 1.8 mg/kg, 1.6 mg/kg, and 6.7 mg/kg,

respectively. Benzene and MTBE were not reported in soil samples collected at the Site above

6
10/18/00



CLOSURE REFORT WEST
FORMER MONARCH AIRPORT :

the detection limit of 0.12 mg/kg and 0.62 mg/kg. The moisture content in the soil samples was

reported to range from 15.0 to 19.4 percent and pH ranged from 7.1 to 7.89 Standard Units
(8.U.).

3.1.2 UST Removal Soil Sampling

Following removal of the USTs from the excavation in August 1998, PSEC collected two soil
samples (1A and 2A) from beneath the 1,000-gallon UST and two soil samples {3A and 4A) from
beneath the two 550-gallon USTs. One soil sample (1C) was collected in the vicinity of the fuel
pump. Four soil samples 1B, 2B, 3B and 4B were collected from the excavated soil stockpile and
were composited into one sample by the analytical laboratory for analysis. The soil samples were
analyzed for TPH as aviation gas (TPHag) using EPA Method 8015 and for BTEX and MTBE
using EPA method 8020. The soil sample 1C was also analyzed for total lead using EPA Method
6010.

The five soil samples and one composite soil sample did not reveal concentrations of TPHag,
BTEX, or MTBE above the detection limits of 1.0 mg/kg, 0.0050 mg/kg, and 0.0050 mg/kg,
respectively. Lead was reported at a concentration of 77 mg/kg in the soil sample 1C. The

analytical results for soil samples collected at the Site are summarized on Table 2.
3.1.3 Groundwater Investigations

Three monitoring wells MWT-1, MWT-2, and MWT-3 were installed by Wahler in 1989 in the

-vicinity of the former USTs (Figure 2). A fourth monitoring well, MW-4, was installed in1989 to

evaluate the potential of off-site releases to groundwater at the Site. Groundwater samples were

collected by Kleinfelder from the four monitoring wells and from three soil borings.

10/18/00
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3131 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Groundwater samples were collected by Kleinfelder on March 26, 1997 from MWT-1, MWT-2,
and MWT-3 and were analyzed for TPHmo, TPHk, TPHd and TPHg using EPA Method 8015,
for BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8020, and for total lead using EPA Method 6010.

Groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells did not reveal concentrations of
TPHmo, TPHk, TPHd, or MTBE above the detection limit of 500 pg/l, 50 pg/l, 50 pg/l, and 0.5
ng/l, respectively. TPHg was not reported above the detection limit of 50 pg/l in groundwater
samples collected from MWT-1 and MWT-3. TPHg was reported in MWT-2 at 5,400 pg/l.

The groundwater collected from MWT-2 revealed benzene at 20 pg/l, toluene at 22 pg/l, ethyl
benzene at 370 pg/l, and xylenes at 890 pg/l. Groundwater sampled from MWT-3 revealed 2
pg/l of ethyl benzene and 1 ug/l of xylenes. BTEX was not reported above the detection limit in
MWT-1. Total lead was measured in unfiltered groundwater samples from the three monitoring
wells up to 0.017 mg/l in MWT-1.

Monitoring well MW-1 was also sampled on March 26, 1997. The sample was analyzed for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and semi-volatile organic compounds -
(SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270. The laboratory analyses did reveal the presence of VOCs or
SVOCs above their reporting detection limits. Table 3 presents a summary of the groundwater

analytical data.

3.1.3.2 GRAB GQROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

Three grab groundwater samples were collected by Kleinfelder on March 31 and April 1, 1997
from the three soil borings KB1, KB2, and KB4, prior to removal of the USTs. Boring KB1 was
located downgradient from the former USTs and borings KB2 and KB4 were located cross-

gradient and upgradient from the USTs, respectively (Figure 2). These grab groundwater samples

10/18/00
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were analyzed for TPHmo, TPHk, TPHd, and TPHg using EPA Method 8015, for BTEX and
MTBE using EPA Method 8020, and for total lead using EPA Method 6010.

The three grab groundwater samples revealed TPHd above the detection limit at 64 micrograms
per liter (ug/l) in KB1, 180 ug/l in KB2, and 80 ug/l in KB4. However, the laboratory indicated
that the results did not match the pattern of their diesel standard. Based on the chromatogram, it

was concluded that the patter appears closer to aviation fuel.

The grab groundwater samples KB1 and KB2 revealed TPHg at 220 pg/l and 66 pg/l,

respectively. The BTEX compounds were also reported in these two samples, with the highest

concentrations reported in KB1 at 2.1 ug/l of benzene, 0.93 pg/l of toluene, 16 pg/l of ethyl
benzene, and 51 pg/l of xylenes. The grab groundwater sample collected from KB4'¢;’1id not reveal
the BTEX compounds above the detection limit of 0.50 pg/l. MTBE was not reported above the
detection limit of 50 pg/l in the three grab groundwater samples. Total lead waé reported in the
three unfiltered grab groundwater samples ranging up to 0.25 milligrams per liter (mg/l) in KB4.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized on Table 3.

3.1.3.3 DOMESTIC SUPPLY WELL SAMPLING

In March 1997, a water sample was collected by Kleinfelder from the domestic water supply well
located in the vicinity of the house located on the property. Analysis of the sample for volatile
organic compounds in drinking water by EPA Method 502.2 did not reveal BTEX above the
detection limit of 0.50 pg/l or other chemicals above detection limits ranging from 0.5 pg/l to 5.0

pg/l.
3.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Consistent with the State UST requirements, groundwater monitoring has been performed using
the existing wells at the Site. Groundwater samples were collected from three monitoring wells at

the Site during four separate groundwater monitoring events in March 1997 and in February,

9
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August, and November 1999, Groundwater monitoring was conducted by PSEC on February 3,
1999, and by Environmental Sampling Services of Martinez, California (ESS) on August 27, 1999

- and November 19, 1999. Copies of the laboratory certificates, chain-of-custody, and field data

sheets for groundwater monitoring performed in 1999 are included in Appendix B. The following

describes the groundwater monitoring results.

3.2.1 1% Quarter 1999

Groundwater samples were collected by PSEC from the three monitoring wells at the Site on
February 3, 1999. The groundwater samples were collected following purging of the monitoring
wells with a bailer. The groundwater samples collected in February 1999 were analyzed for
TPHd and TPHg by EPA Method 8015, BTEX by EPA Method 8020, 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2
DCA) using EPA 8010, and lead following filtering in the laboratory by EPA Method 6010.

The groundwater samplé collected from MWT-2 revealed 13,000 ug/l of TPHg, 220 pg/t of

benzene, 110 pg/l of toluene, 2,200 ug/l of ethyl benzene, and 2,800 ug/l of xylenes. The
groundwater samples collected from MWT-1 and MWT-3 did not reveal TPHg or BTEX above
the detection limits of 50 g/l and 0.50 pg/l, respectively. ' |

The groundwater samples collected from the three monitoring wells revealed TPHd at 110 pg/l in
MWT-1, 960 pg/l in MWT-2, and 94 pg/t in MWT-3. However, the concentrations of TPHd
reported in these groundwater samples may not be related to petroleum hydrocarbons because the

laboratory indicated that the TPHd did not match their diesel standard.

Dissolved lead and 1,2 DCA were not reported in the groundwater samples collected from the
three monitoring wells above the detection limits of 0.0050 mg/l and 0.50 pg/l, respectively.

Table 3 presents a summary of the groundwater analytical data.

10
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3.2.2 3" Quarter 1999

Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells by ESS on August 27,
1999, The groundwater samples were collected following purging of the monitoring wells with a
bailer. The groundwater samples collected in August 1999 were analyzed for TPHd and TPHg
using EPA Method 8015, and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020.

The groundwater sample collected from MWT-2 revealed 280 pg/l TPHd, 5,000 ng/l TPHg, 110
ug/l benzene, less than 0.50 pg/l toluene, 450 pg/l ethyl benzene, and 400 ng/l xylenes. The
groﬁndwater samples collected from MWT-1 and MWT-3 did not reveal TPHd, TPHg, or BTEX
above the detection limits of 50 pg/l, 50 pg/l and 0.50 pg/l, respectively (Table 3).

3.2.3 4" Quarter 1999

Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells by ESS on November 19,
1999. The groundwater samples were collected following purging of the monitoring wells with a
bailer. The groundwater samples collected in November 1999 were analyzed for TPHd and
TPHg using EPA Method 8015, for BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

The groundwater sample collected from .MWT-2 revealed 230 pg/l TPHd, 8,100 pg/l TPHg, 180
ng/l benzene, less than 0.50 pg/l toluene, 780 pg/l ethyl benzene, and 1,000 pg/l xylenes. The
groundwater sample collected from MWT-3 revealed 86 pg/l TPHg, and the laboratory
characterized the result as not matching their gasoline standard. Concentrations of TPHd, MTBE
and BTEX were not detected in the groundwater samples collected from MWT-1 or MWT-3
above the detection limits of 50 pg/l, 5.0 pg/l, and 0.50 ug/l, respectively. TPHg was not
reported in the groundwater sample collected from MWT-1 above the detection himit 6f' 50 ug/l
(Table 3). Figure 4 presents the analytical results of groundwater samples collected at the Site on
November 19, 1999.

11
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4.0 APPLICABLE CLEANUP GOALS

Based on the detection of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the Site, an assessment has
been performed to evaluate the potential risk to human health and to the beneficial use of
groundwater. The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) characterizes petroleum
hydrocarbon sites as “low risk” when the maximum depth to ground water is less than 50 feet and
when there are no drinking water wells within 250 feet from the source area (December, 1995).
The conditions at the Site are consistent with the “low risk” established by the State Board. The

State Board recommends that “risk based corrective measures” be evaluated for “low risk” sites.
4.1 RISK BASED EXPOSURE EVALUATION

An evaluation has been performed to identify potential exposure pathways at the Site based on the
location and distribution of the affected soils and groundwater, land use, concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater, and the distance and direction to the nearest
drinking water well. Table 5 presents a summary of the exposure scenarios that have been

considered in the screening evaluation of risks for this Site, which include inhalation of indoor and

- ouidoor air potentially containing vapors emanating from soil and groundwater, ingestion of soil

and groundwater, .and dermal contact with soil and groundwater, and potential impacts of soil

leachate to groundwater beneficial uses.

The Site is currently vacant and the exposure pathways to humans are currently incomplete.
However, future land use could reasonably include residences. Based on current Site use and data
characterizing soil quality, there are no complete exposure pathways to soil containing measurable
concentrations of TPH or BTEX. Although the indoor air inhalation pathway could become
complete under a future residential land use scenario, petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater
naturally remediate over time as a result of biodegradation and other attenuation processes

(LLNL, 1995).

12
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Consistent with Regional Board guidance, the groundwater ingestion pathway was not considered -
because the impacted groundwater is not currently used as a source of drinking water or projected
to be used within the life of the plume (Regional Board, January 1996). In addition, there
currentljr exist institutional controls that would preclude the construction of water .supply wells
within the zone of groundwater currently affected with petroleum hydrocarbons. The California

Well Standards Bulletin 74-90 restricts the construction of water supply wells within the upper 50

feet at a contaminated site. In addition, construction of water supply wells without the approval

of the regulatory agency is not allowed (California Department of Water Resources, 1991).
Therefore, these institutional controls credibly sever the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway
at the Site. Based on current land use and the institutional control provided by Califorma
Department of Water Resources (DWR), the ingestion exposure pathway at the Site is considered

to be incomplete.
4.2 RiISK BASED SCREENING LEVELS

An evaluation of the potential human health risk at the Site has been performed by comparing the
concentrations of chemicals measured in soil and groundwater at the Site with risk based

screening levels (RBSLs). The California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco

~ Bay (“Regional Board™) has identified Tier 1 risk based screening levels (RBSLs) (Regional

Board, August 2000). The Regional Board RBSLs “are considered to be very conservative [and]
the presence of a chemical at concentrations below the corresponding RBSL can be assumed to
not pose a significant threat to human health and the environment.” While a chemical may be
measured at concentrations above the Regional Board RBSL, it “does not necessarily indicate that
adverse impact to human health or the environment are occurring, [it] simply indicates that

potential for adverse impacts may exist and that additional evaluation is warranted.”

In developing the RBSLs, the Regional Board has considered exposure pathways to humans, such
as dermal contact and inhalation, migration of soil leachate to groundwater, and urban area eco-

toxicity criteria. The Regional Board used a depth of 3 meters (10 feet) to delineate between

13
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surface soil and subsurface soil. The Regional Board RBSLs for surface soil in residential land
use areas where groundwater is a potential drinking water resource have been used to evaluate

the concentrations of chemicals measured at the Site (Table 5).
4.2.1 Soil RBSL Evaluation

Potential exposure pathways to COCs in soil at the site consist of volatilization of COCs in soil to
indoor and outdoor air, ingestion of soil, dermal contact with soil, inhalation of soil, and migration
of soil leachate to groundwater. The soil samples collected at the Site indicate that the depth to
detectable concentrations of COCs in soil is approximately 35 feet bgs. The BTEX
concentrations within the soil sample collected from 35 feet bgs in KB1 are below the depth
considered to be surface soil and are within the saturated zone (Regional Board, August 2000).
The exposure pathways to soil appear to be incomplete, therefore, there does not appear to be a

significant risk associated with soil (Table 5).
4.2.2 Groundwater RBSL Evaluation

Potential exposure pathways to COCs in groundwater at the Site consist of volatilization of COCs
in groundwater to indoor and outdoor air and ingestion of groundwater. These potential
exposure pathways were evaluated using the Regional Board RBSLs (August 2000). RBSLs for
inhalation of indoor and outdoor air associated with BTEX in underlying groundwater are 5,800
ug/l for benzene, and the solubility threshold for toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes. These
RBSLs are based on the geology of the Site containing fine-grained soils between ground surface

and groundwater.

The reasonable maximum exposure (RME) concentrations of BTEX in groundwater at the Site
were calculated using the most recent data from the three monitoring wells and hydropunch
locations. The RME was calculated as the 95 percent upper confidence level of the arithmetic

mean of the data. The RMEs for BTEX in groundwater at the Site are below the indoor air

14
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inhalation RBSLs for BTEX in groundwater. Based on this evaluation, groundwater does not

appear to pose a significant risk to human health.

15
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5.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The property consists of approximately 40 flat acres of open field and was formerly operated as
the Monarch Airport. The Site consists of three former USTs and associated piping that were
located adjacent to the northeast corner a wooden building. The Site is currently vacant and the
airport landing area is overgrown with vegetation. The groundwater gradient at the Site is
oriented towards the northwest at approximately 0.054 feet per foot. The nearest water supply

well is approximately 600 feet to the west.

Based on the criteria identified by the State Water Resources Control Board (December, 1995)
this Site can be characterized as “low risk,” i.e., shallow ground water with maximum depth to
water less than 50 feet and no drinking water wells within 250 feet from the leak. Based on these
criteria, the State Board recommends that low risk sites be closed and natural attenuation

processes be used to address residual concentrations.

Pursuant to the SWRCB guidance, the Site has been evaluated to determine whether the Site
should be closed as a low risk groundwater case. A summary of the evaluation and findings are

presented below.
5.1 SOURCE REMOVED OR REMEDIATED

The USTs were removed in 1998. Soil sampling conducted at the time of the tank removal

- indicated non-detectable concentrations. Therefore, potential source materials containing

petroleum hydrocarbons had been removed.

5.2 SITE ADEQUATELY CHARACTERIZED

The soil quality data indicate that the distribution of measurable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons is laterally limited to the vicinity of the former USTs and vertically limited to depths

near groundwater. Analysis of three grab groundwater samples collected in March 1997, prior to

16
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the removal of the USTs, revealed TPHg and BTEX in borings KB1 and KB2, which were
located down-gradient and cross-gradient from the former USTs. The grab groundwater sample
collected from boring KB4, up-gradient from the former USTs, did not reveal petroleum

hydrocarbons above the detection limit.

Groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MWT-1, located further down-gradient
from the former USTs, and monitoring well MWT-3, located up-gradient from the former USTs,
have not revealed concentrations of TPHg or BTEX above the detection limit during the three

sampling events in 1999.
5.3 DISSOLVED PLUME IS STABLE

The four groundwater monitoring events performed between March 1997 and November 1999
consistently revealed TPH and BTEX below or near the detection limit of 50 mg/l and 5.0 pg/i,
respectively, in monitoring well MWT-1, located approximately 30 feet down-gradient from the
former USTs, and in monitoring well MWT-3, located up-gradient from the former USTs.
Groundwater samples from MWT-2, located in the immediate vicinity of the former USTs, have
revealed detectable concentrations of TPHg and BTEX. Based on the groundwater rnonftoring
analytical results, measurable concentrations of TPHg and BTEX in groundwater appear to be

limited to the immediate vicinity of the former USTs.

MWT-2, which is located in the immediate the vicinity of the former USTs has revealed
fluctuating concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater samples collected from
MWT-2 revealed concentrations of TPHg at 5,400 pg/l in March 1997, 13,000 pg/l in February
1999, 5,000 pg/l in August 1999, and 8,100 pg/l in November 1999, While the concentrations
fluctuate, a review of groundwater elevation data reveals that the increases are associated with
increases in groundwater elevation, Based on the data it appears that the increase in groundwater
elevation is bringing the groundwater into contact with a “smear” zone of petroleum hydrocarbon

soil near the groundwater table. Therefore, fluctuations in concentrations of petroleum

17
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hydrocarbons in groundwater are not indicative of plume instability, but are related to changes in
groundwater elevation. Fluctuations in groundwater elevation and petroleum hydrocarbons

concentration are depicted on Graphs 1, 2, and 3 (Appendix C).
5.4 NO SENSITIVE RECEPTORS LIKELY TO BE IMPACTED

No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted. The extent of groundwater contamination has been delineated. The nearest

potential sensitive receptor is the existing potable water well located approximately 2800 feet

from the release.
5.5 NoO SIGNIFICANT RISK TO HUMANS

Based on an evaluation of potential exposure pathways, risk-based screening levels (RBSLs), and
reported concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at the Site, there does not appear to be a

significant risk to humans.
5.5.1 No Significant Risk from Soil

Only one soil sample revealed concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons above the laboratory
detection limits. The soil sample was collected from soil boring KB1 from 35 feet bgs in boring
KB1 and prior to the removal of the USTs. Concentrations of COCs in this soil sample were
below the ASTM Tier 1 RBSLs and the Regional Board RBSLs. Based on these data, soil
conditions at the Site are considered to not pose significant level of risk to human health under

current or reasonable potential future land use scenarios.
5.5.2 No Significant Risk from Groundwater

Groundwater samples yielding measurable concentrations of COCs in 1999 are limited to those

collected from MWT-2, located immediately adjacent to the former USTs. Based on the

18
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November 1999 groundwater monitoring data, reported concentrations of BTEX do not appear

to pose a significant risk, based on the Regional Board RBSLs.

In addition, the shallow impacted groundwater is not currently used as a source of drinking water,

and based on monitoring data and the distance to potentially impacted wells, is not projected to
impact drinking water within the life of the plume. Therefore, consistent with Regional Board -
guidance, the groundwater ingestion pathway was not considered as the impacted groundwater is
not currently used as a source of drinking water or projected to be used within the life of the

plume.
5.6 NO SIGNIFICANT RISK TO ENVIRONMENT

The release at the Site does not have a potential to significantly impact surface water, wetlands,

other sensitive receptors. Therefore, there is no anticipated significant risk to the environment.

16
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6.0 RECOMMENDATION FOR NO FURTHER ACTION

Based on the soil data and the groundwater monitoring results, the removal of the three USTs and
associated product piping in August 1998 appears to have effectively removed the source of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the Site. The Site characteristics are consistent with those

identified by the Regional Board for low risk groundwater site.

It is reasonably anticipated that natural attenuation processes will continue to operate and should
be effective in reducing concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remaining in soil and
groundwater at the Site. Based on the Site conditions, current land use, and likelihood for natural
attenuation processes to continue to operate, no further action is recommended for the UST

release at the Site.

20
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Former Monarch Airport
Livermore, California
Location MWT-1 MWT-2 MWT-3
Well Casing Depth (ft) 64 49 43
Top of Casing Elevation (ft-msl)| 646.83 646.68 647.60
Date Depth to water (ft)|Elevation (ft-msl | Depth to water (ft)Elevation (ft-mst | Depth to water (ft) Elevation (ft-msl)
3/26/97 31.71 615.12 31.22 615.46 2978 617.82
2/3/99 29.84 616.99 2930 617.38 28.10 619.50
8/27/99 3043 616.40 - 2975 . 616,93 28.61 618,99
11/19/99 31.20 615.63 30.55 616.13 2937 618.23
Notes:

ft-msl : feet above mean sea level



TABLE 2
SOIL LABORATORY RESULTS
Former Monarch Airport
Livermore, California
Sample Ethyl- .
Sample ID Date Depth TPHmo TPHk TPHA TPHg| MTBE| Benzene| Toluene| benzene| Xylene Lead pH| Moisture
(@) (mg/kg)| (mgrkg)! (mgke)| (mghkg)| (mgkg)| (mgkeg)| (mgke)| (mghkg)| (mgkg) (mgkg) (C18)] (%)
Site Investigation Samples
3/31/97 35 <50 <l.0 <1.0 140 <062 _<0.12 18 1.6 6.7 <50 - -
KB1 3/3197 40 - - - - - - - - - - 7.89 19.4
' 3/31/97 45 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0f <0.0050; <0.0050| <0.0050, <0.0050| <0,0050 <3.0 - -
KB2 3/31/97 35 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0| <0.0050( <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0030| <0.0050 <5.0 - -
3/31/97 40 <50 <1.0 447 <1.0; <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050( <0.0050) <0.0050 <50 - T -
KB3 3/31/97 | 20 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1L.0| <0.0050( <0,0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 <5.0 - -
3/31/97 40 <30 <1.0 <10 <1.0] <0,0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050, <0.0050 <5.0 - -
KB4 4/1/97 20 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0} <0.0050| <0.0050] <0.0050| <0.0050! <(.0050 <50 - -
4/1/97 5 ' <50 <1.0 111! <1.0} <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 <5.0 - -
KB3 4/1/97 15 - - - - - - - - - -~ 7.1 150
4/1/97 25 <50 <1.0 11! <1.0| <0.0050| <0.0050; <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 <5.0 - -
UST Removal Confirmation Samples
1A 8/31/98 - - - - <1.03| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050{ <0.0050| <0.0050 - - -
2A 8/31/98 -- - - - <1.0°| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 - - -
3A 8/31/98 - - - - <1.0°| <0.0050| <0.0050{ <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 - - -
4A 8/31/98 - - - - <1.0%| <0.0050] <0.0050: <0.0050| <0.0050| <0.0050 - - -
IC 9/2/98 - - - - <1.03| <0.0050] <0.0050' <0.0050; <0.0050| <0,0050 77 - --
UST Removal Soil Stockpile Samples
1B, 2B, 3B, 4B 83198 | - | -| -] —|  <1.03| <0.0050 <0.0050] <0.0050] <00050] <0.0050] —| - —
Notes: '
! Compound is in the Diesel range. It does not have a pattern characteristic of petroleum hydrocarbons (Chromalab).
? Hydrocarbon reported as Diesel, is in the late Diesel range and does not match our Diesel standard (Chromalab).
* TPHg was analyzed as aviation gasoline.
TPHmo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil mg/kg milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
TPHk Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as kerosen SU standard units
TPHd Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel ' - Not analzyzed

TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER LABORATORY RESULTS- ORGANICS
Former Monarch Airport
Livermore, California
5 Sample ' Ethyl- - p
ample ID Date TPHmo| TPHk| TPHd| TPHg MTBE| Benzene| Toluene benzene| Xylenes| 1,2-DCA| Lead
M| (gDl eb) el el o] el (ol wagb| gl (mgh)
Grab Groundwater Samples from Soil Borings
KB1-W1 3/31/97 <500 <50 64! 220 <50 2.1 0.93 16 51 ~-| 0087
- KB2-W1 3/31/97 <500 <50 180 ° 66 <50 | <050 <050 1.4 5.4 - 025
KB4-W1 4/1/97 <500 <50 80! <50 <501 <0350 <050| <050] <0.50 - 017
Groundwater Samples frerm Monitoring Wells
3/26/97 <500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <050 | <030] <050| <0.50 —-i 0017
MWT-1 S D2/3/99 - -- 110! <50 ~{ <050 <0501 <050| <050| <0.50 <0.0050
8/27/99 - - <50 <50 ~| <050 | <050] <050 <050 - -
11/19/99 - - <50 <50 - <050 | <050| <050| <0.50 -
3/26/97 <500 <50 <50 | 5,400 <5.0 20 22 370 890 ~-| o010
MWT.2 2/3/99 - - 960 2| 13,000 - 220 110 2,200F 2800 | <0.50| <0.0050
8/27/99 - - 280 | 5,000 - 110 1 <0.50 450 400 - -
11/19/99 - - 2302 8,100 <5.0 180 |  <0.50 780 1,000 -
3126/97 <500 <50 <50 <350 <5.0| <050} <0.50 2 1 -~ 0018
MWT3 2/3/99 - | 94! <50 —| <050| <050| <050| <050| <0.50| <0.0050
8/27/99 - - <350 <50 —| <030| <050| <050| <050 - -
11/19/99 . - <50 86 ° <5.0| <030| <050| <050] <050 -
Monitoring Well .
MW-1 | 3/26/97 | ~ -| - -] -] <050] <050] <050] <050] <030] -
Supply Well
Domestic Well | 3/31/97 | ~| -| ~| ~| -| <050] <0s0] <050] <050] - -
Nates:

I Hydrorcarbon reported does not match the pattern Diesel standard {Chromalab).
2 Hydrorcarbon reported is in the early Diesel Ranpe and does not match Diesel standard (Chromalab).
3 Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match gasoline standard (Chromalaby).
4 Samples collected in 1999 were filtered by the labaratory prior to analysys.
TPHmo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil TPHg Total Petroteurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHk Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as kerosen 1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichlorocthane
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel - Not analzyzed



TABLE 4

WATER SUPPLY WELL SURVEY

Former Monarch Airport
Livermore, California

Zone 7 Distance and Dat Well Total Screen
Well ID Address Owner Direction from Well Type In t:llee q Diameter | Depth Interval
‘ | Site s (inches) | (feet) (feet)
: Dublin 2,800 feet - |
3 _ ’ -
S/2E _1J1 | 1227 Greenville Rd Rock&Ready-Mix northwest Industrial Supply | 4/8/74 8 124 76-116
3S/2E 113 | 1119 Greenville Rd. Gene Caldera 2,800 feet Domestic Supply | 6/1/79 5 160 40-160
northwest :
3S/3E_7D1 - I Bettencourt | 000 et south |y o tion 1947 12 400 | 180-396
southwest
3S/2E_6N1 Greenville Industrial | Greenville Industrial 600 feet west | Domestic Supply -- 8 136 (300) -
Center Center
Notes:

Zone 7 Alameda Flood Control & Water Conservation District Zone 7

unknown




TABLE 5
COMPARISON OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS WITH RISK BASED SCREENING LEVELS
Former Monarch Airport
Livermore, California
, Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes
Exposure Pathway Receptor Scenario
RME RBSL | RME RBSL RME RBSL RME RBSL

SOIL
Soil volatilization to R |Incomplete - - - -
outdoor air C&I |Incomplete] - - - -

: Residual concentrations from the
Soil-vapor intrusion from | R {Incomplete removal of the UST were less - - - -
soil to buildings C&1 |Incomplete than the detection limits. The . - - -

only detection was in soil <0.12 18 16 . 6.7

Surficial soil ingestion, R |Incomplete| collected from the saturated zone - =" - -
dermal, inhalation C &1 |Incomplete at 35 feet bgs. (see - - - - |
Soil leachate to protect R |Incomplete Groundwater) - - - -
subsequent ingestion of

oundwater C &1 |Incomplete - - - -
GROUNDWATER
Groundwater R | Pariat | No personsliving at Site, but 5,300 530,000 (sol) 170,000 (sol) 161,000 (sol)
volatilization to outdoor people at the house on the
air C&I1 | Partal property could visit Site 5,800 530,000 (sol) 170,000 (sol) 161,000 (sol)
Ground water-vapor R | Partiai | Nopersons living or working at 5,300 530,000 (sol) 170,000 (sol) 161,000 (sol)
intrusion from : Site, but land use could change 90.8 <0,50 394 509
groundwater 10 buildings C & I Partial and propel-ty could be developed 5,800 530,000 (501) 170,000 (SO]) 161,000 (SO[)
Groundwater ingestion* R.C& Incomplete Nearest drinking water well 600 - - - --

I feet from release.

Notes:
All soil concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). All groundwater concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/1).
California Regional Water Qualtiy Control Board - San Francisco Region, Interim Final RBSLs, August 2000, -
RBSL - Risk Based Screening Level -- = not applicable R = Residential C & I = Commercial & industrial  sol = solubility threshold

* Lowest RBSL for human toxicity and ceiling values (taste and odor, etc.)
BME = Reasonable Maximum Exposure concentration calculated as either 95 percent upper confidence level using most recent data from monitoring wells

and hydropunch locations, or, maximum concentration measured at the Site,
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M_STA 24
YZE 1B
3E 19
FE 1M1
Y2E 143
€ 8L
TPEBO0Z4
K020
3/3E 60 2

ADDRESS ciTy

1227 Greonvile Rd LIVERMURE
Livermore

MARATHON AT GREENVILLE

1119 GREENVILLE RD. LIVERMORE
1119 GREENVILLE RD LIVERMORE
1119 GREENVILLE RD LIVERMORE

LAVENDER AVE, N. OF WEST.PACIFIC RRLIV
MARATHON BR NR.PATTERSOM PASS RD
GREENVILLE AT MARATHON

PATTERSON AT MARATHON

GREENVILLE RD. AND PAYTERSON PASS
GREEMNVILLE RD & NATIONAL DR

Aad N.OF PATTERSON PASS, AMI E GREENY)
.3MI N.OF PATTERSON PASS, AML E GREENVI
3M) N.OF PATTERSON PASS, 4Mt E GREENV!
Greenvile tndusirial Center, Gresnvill

Graenville [ndusirial Conter, Graenvill

LIVERMORE

20 S OF PATTERSON PASS ROAD LIWERMORE
GREENWILLE NR PATTERSOM

8750 PATTERSON PASS RD, LIVERMORE, CA 550

1118 GREENVILLE ROAD LIWVERMORE
1415 GREENVILLE ROAD L IVERMORE
1113 GREENVILLE RD LIVERMORE
1119 GREENVILLE RD LIVERMORE
PATTERSCN TASS RD & GRETHVILLE B0 LIVERMORE
80O CREENVILLE ROAD, LIVERMORE

GREENVILLE RD & PATTERSON PASE RD  LIVERMORE

PATTERSON PASS RD EAST OF GREENVILL LIVERMORE

PATTERSON PASS 3000 FT RADIUS

OWNER CCE CCN COMPLETED OEPTH
DUBLIN ROCK & READY-MIX 16537001 4391501 474 124.0
Livermore Truck and Tra 1653906,5  439565.E 0DODOODD 0.0
MARATHON PROPERTIES 1652962.4  438779.4 3/28/aa £4.5
EUGENE CALDEIRA 1653884.2  439689.9 7/5/80 490
ELIGENE CALDEIRA 18539455 4392878 96193 50.0
FEUGENE CALDEIRA 168538564 4392723 5/16/93 50.0
PG&E 16528000 4393500 81790 40.0
LINCOLN PROPERTY CO. 164525473 43683085 11/30/88 49.5
MARATHON PROPERTIES 16537303 4382281 3/28/88 a8.0
MARATHON PROPERTIES 18529575 437870 8 Jze/ae 535
LLNL 16532230  436700.C DOCOODJD oo
LLNL 1653784.5 438926 6 514781 105.0
LLNL 1653082.2 4366681 DOOODOOD 0.0
LIENL 16530622  4368668.1 DODOODAD 0.0
LLNL 1853082,2  4366688.1 0000000D oo
LLNL 1B53082.2  436666.1 0QCODYAD a0
LLNL 16530822  4356648.1 DOOADOAD 8.0
LLNL 16534B4.3  436653.7 00DOOOOD 0o
LLNL 1653484.3  436652.7 Q0000000 0.0
LLNL 18534843  436653.7 00000000 0.0
LML 1653816.9  436699.8 00000000 0.0
LLNL 1653208.0 4363840 8/16/88 51.5
J0.CHRIS DEVELOPMENT 16541414 4400176 1/20/89 £0.0
HUMMINGBIRD GUDER PARK  1856206,1  436298.8 /23189 50.0
HUMMINGBIRD GLIDER PARK 16562038  438256.1 8/23/89 B5.0
HUMMINGBIRIY GLIDER PARK 16562598  438282.9 B/23184 50.0
Greenville Induslrial C T654362,8 4383841 000DD000 00
Greenville Industrial & 1655079.6  438303.0 0000000 1360
BETTENCOURY 1656641.5  436502.5 00000000 74.0
4. BETTENGOURT 1955346.5  436498.7 00000000 400.0
Z7 MON 1654175.4  436332.2 J0006000 740

1ESTADA.D  437200.0 iN/63 oo
EUGEME CALDEIRA 16538677 438419.0 Q0000000 47.2
EUGENE CaLDE|RA 1B43905.3  438419.0 0000DOOD 430
SIERRA PRODUCTS 1653404.8  438850.5 H000LOO0 Q.0
GENE CALDIERA 1653647.8 4354131 Br4T3 60O
JLCHRIS DEVELGPMENT 1656517 4 43B402.2 1/31/89 agpp
ALLIED METAL FABRICATOR [FE] ne 3/26/88 0.0
MARATHON 16542724 4371883 DOOCOOOD il
CITY OF LIVERMORE 16574123  A37B50.6 12113/95 176.D

DIAM LOG
&0
Q.0

T L RN OO0 0 - 00000000 =m0 D000 D 000D 0 s BSN

PERF_U PERF_L DESTROYED STATUS USE
78.0  116.0 0DODOCOD INDUSTRIAL WELL sup
0.0 0.0 00000000 DESTROYED
00 20 DOOO00O0 mon
34.0 490 2126/97 DESYROYED Mon
30.0 50.0 2/28/97 DESTROYED mon
e 500 2/28/97 DESTROYED mon
00 0.0 X000000 mon
0.0 0.0 00000000 DESTROYED
00 0.0 00000000 mon
0.0 0.0 00D3I00A mon
0.0 0.0 00000000 DESTROYED
720 102.0 000D0DGO
0.0 0.0 Q0OCODGD DESTROYED
00 0.0 Q0D0oDs0 DESTROYED
0.0 0.0 DOOID0G DESTROYED
0.0 0.0 DOODOOHD DESTROYED
on 0.0 00000000 DESTROYED
0.0 0.4 DOODODOD DESTROYED
Do 0 DOGDON0O DESTROYED
0.0 0.0 DOOOODOO DESTROYED
00 0.0 DOODADa0 DESTROYED
41.5 51.5 DOGHODOQ
35.0 50.0 00000000 STOVERIPE MONITGR  mon
9.0 4.0 00000000
00 6.4 00000000
[X1] 0.0 0UCHNGD
a9 0.0 0D0OROA0 DESTROYED
00 0.0 00000000 DESTROYED
0.0 0.0 00000000 ABANDONED Sup
0.0 0.0 00000000
64.0 ES.0 0DOGDO0 MON moen
0.0 0.0 00000000
0.0 0.0 2/26/87 DESTROYED frvcn
1] 040 2128197 DESTROYED mon
.6 @0 DODGOCO0 ABANDONED AND COVERED
40.0 164.0 {O0BADN0 DOMESTIC SUPPLY not
00 40 & DOODOG0 MOMITORING man
no 0.0 D0OD0ARD
0o D & OOOBJ0D0
120.0 170.0 08000000 ANOOE WELL

CATHOLIC

g dl 00-G1-dN%

70

TT3M AONAOW HILYM L 3NOZ

‘ON X¥d

P16E+297+019

10'd



AUG-18-00 FRI 14:40 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY WELL

ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOCD CONTROL
AND WATER CONSERVATICN DISTRICT

WELL DATA

FAX NO. 510+462+3914 P.02

~
ND._?)_é/%E" (9 H l

Ownet SON Jq47-4ila ok 4793 State No. 3-?/35’- N |
h Address ) ATTEf 88N FASS folf Other Na.

Tenant LS AL1E) YO, A SOARING AS50,

Addasas /2 M B HAVEN

Type of Well:

Location: County Basin No.

U.5.G.5. Quad. Quad. No.
% % Section . . Twp. , Rae MD Base & Meridian

Description__ 2L TSINE TANK L& ON S0LTH S . T TANVKS
T ONE s A By F REPrODEL SinEAs ar.

A Srasiel PR R R T TEIS

E TAMK THE STHER,
 FELD_ FRnn? {A0m 0 rBFL

s A _
&,f 30057512, L o

Refetence Poinl description

ToP BF 77 PIAE roupriiNGg onN T OF (WEL

COVER PlLATE o+ [ Epl o

.rf ' f“;‘f’ﬁ-{fﬂ

-“-J '::31 y G 2

whichis _&2e 22035 lang sisface. Graurd Elevation
Reference Paint Etev, (&% ft. Determined from

Nk b
S8 =

Well: Use QOMEST ] C Condition . .Bu:}  SHMPLABLE Dty | Blp
Casing, size in. perforations Y PEE OISR

Yater Levels available: Yes(l) No Water Aualysis available: Yes{1} Mo

Period of Record: Begin . End Periad of Record: Begin End

Measurements By:

Drillet L?:r{" ' ,5:)§~C:K.?

Cullectiay Agency:

Date drilled 2.5 YERRS 2. _|op, filed Y confidential () —
Equipment: Pump, type make Ao re AN dr e AN CONTIE OLER.
Serial No. Size of discharge pipe_Z_______.in. Elec. Meter No Transformer MO —— ——— .
Power kind, Make Yield G.P .M. Pumping level
H.P. Motor Serial o,
SKETCH REMARKS
©i30mi | 17=l0-{8 U 2T 7 ON._ L/
i FhAvs werl. 15 L34 eﬂrﬁ oN 52
EST, i (Soirper AT (31 Ip0AY )
jood: L TALL SCLyPTls TREE DN SHIP G/ELL WENTTD
T ' VoncED Bvy clAS SEALE

r/’ HoyssE

z J
5 e = i)

- f

Y
\5 3 . oTwl = 56,0
- Mt g w2
3|} wew —) P
4 3 L BRNGERS ;A
e Vo LTI |
N E Aie st e .
rlj- N L, RATE
CiY -
U PRrTER SaN AL .ra-f_-jr"“"“‘“ e -

Rarnsdod bw- HA#AEV&SL__




CLOSURE REPORT - WEST
FORMER MONARCH AIRPORT eeenane

APPENDIXB =

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES AND CHAINS—OF—C:iU'STﬁfB"i" o

1999 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

. .




CHROMALAB, INC.

Envircnmental Services (SDRE)Y

Submission #: 1999-11-0380
Date: December 2, 1999

West World Environmental

Projoot Qe otz
828 Mission Street, 2nd Floor ~ moﬂq‘r
San Rafael, CA 94901 DEC 07 1959

Aftn,: Steve Michelson File &b

Project: Monarch Airport Livermore

Aftached is our report for your samples received on Friday November 19, 1999
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after December 19, 1999
urless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1918

Sincerely,

b Lt

Gary Cook

Printad on: 12M2/1988 13:09

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone. (925) 4B4-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 1 of 1

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {508)

Submission #: 1999-11-0390

West World Environmental

Diesel

= aza'ﬁi;siiénrstreet. 2nd Floar

San Rafael, CA 94901

Attn:  Steve Michelson Phane: {415) 460-6770 Fax: (415) 485-6062
Project #: Project: Monarch Airport Livermore

Samples Reported
Sample ID [ Matix 1  DsteSampled | tab#
MWT-3 ‘Water 11/191999 11:20 L]
MWT-2 Water 117191899 12:35 | 2
MWT-1 Water 11989 14:00 | 3

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94568-47568
Telephons: (925) 484-1913 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1066

Printed an: 12021999 1309

Page 1of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1999-11-0300 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1988-11-0190

Environmental Services (SDB) Environmental Servicas (SDR)

To:  West World Environmaental Test Method:  BD15m

To:  West World Environmental Test Method:  9015m
Aftn.. Steve Michetson Prep Method:  3510/BD15M Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel Diesel
Sample ID:  MWT-3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0390-001 Sample ID: MWT-2 ' Lab Sample 1D; 1998-11-0380-002
Project: Received: 11/19/1998 10:45 Project Received: 11/19/1999 10:45
Monarch Airport Livermore Menarch Airport Livermore
Extracted: 11/24/1999 09:00 Extracted: 11/24/1999 09:00
Sampled: 1119/1999 11:20 QC-Batch: 1989/11/24-01.10 Sampled: 11/19/1999 12:35 QC-Batch: 1996/11/24-01 10
Matrix: Water Matrix: Water
| Compound - iiiEsT:IT"' ' ] Rep. Limit . Units | “Dilution 1 Analyzed | Flag | Compound T TResult ~ {Rep.Limit | Units’ ‘ Ditation |~ Analyzed { Fiag |
! B L
Diesel ‘ ND | sa I uglL 1.00 }1 1/30/1999 2054 . Diesel 230 51 ug/L 102 [11/30/1999 21.40) ed
|
Surrogate(s) ; Surrogate(s) ‘
i o-Terphenyl 198.2 | B0-130 % 1.00 11/30/1999 20154 : o-Terphanyl 98.0 80-130 | % 1.00  [11/30/1899 21:40.
1220 Duarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA B4566-4756 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94565-4756
Telaphone: {925) 4841019 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096 Telaphane: (925) 464-1610 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1086
Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09 Page 2 of 7 Printed on: 12/02/1899 13:09

Page 30of 7




CHROMALAB, INC.

Emvircnmental Services {S0B})

Submission # 1999-11-03%0

To:  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015m:
Attn.:  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/80156M
Diesel
Sample 1D NWT-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0380-003
Project: Received: 11491999 10:45
Manarch Airport Livermore
Extracted: 11/24/1988 08:00
Sampled: 11/19/1999 14:00 QC-Batch: 1998/11/24-01 .10
Matrix; Water
Compound |Re's"un" © " TReplimit | units | Ditution | Analyzed | Flag
! | } H
Diesel ND (50 | ugrL | 100 114301599 2226
! Surrogatefs) ! ' !
: o-Temphenyl ''9B.8 60-130 | % 1.00 1173011099 22:26]

Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SD8}

BO15m
3510/8015M

Test Method:
Prep Method:

To:  West World Environmental
atn.:  Steve Michelson

Bateh OC Report

Diesel
Method Blank " Water "~ QC Batch # 1999111/24.01,10
MB:  1988/11/24-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 11/24/1999 08:00
 Compound  7Result " |RepLimit | Units | Analyzed | Fiag
| Desel _ND Is0 i ugll  |11zZarioes 18:24
' Surrogate(s)
! o-Terphenyl 60-130 f 1172411969 18:24

12201 Quarry Lans * Plaasanton, CA 945664756
Telaphore: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/02/1999 13.0¢

Paged of 7

1220 Quamy Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94586-4758
Telaphone: (925) 434-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Frinted on: 12/02/1999 13:09

Page 5of T



Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SD8}

To:  West World Environmenial Test Method.  8015m
Attr:  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/BO15M
Batch QG Report
Diesel
:Labora‘tory Coniml Splke 1LCSILC§I;) ) W:ate.r . T ac Bat:; #1 §9w1 1!24-0-170

‘ LGS 1999/11/24-01 10-002 Extracted: 11/24/1999 09:00 Anafyzed:  11/30/1980 2010
{ LCSD:  1999/11£24-01.10-003 Extracted: 11/24/1999 09:C0 Analyzed: 11/30/1999 2D.54

‘Cnmpounrf - ‘Canc.  [ugh] | ExpComc. [ugh] IRecavery[%lmeni Gt Umits[%]| Fags ;
‘ LGS LCSD LCS ‘ LESD ‘ LCS'LCSD| %) [Recovery iRPD LCS |LcsD!
Diesal i 1020 1120 1250 1250 | 24 96| a4 | 60130 ‘ el

. Surrogate(s) i : I .

o-Terphenyl 23 |23,o w0 | e P! sal 60-130 | !

—_— PR S, ! [N T I R S N

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84568-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1910 * Facsimile: {325) 484-1096
Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09 Page 6 of 7

Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Wast World Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Aitn:Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Legend & Notes

Diesel
Analyte Flags
ed
Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does nat match cur Diesed standard
1220 Quany Lana * Pleasanion, CA 94366-4756
Telephona: (325} 484-1%19 * Facsimite: (926) 484-1096
Frinted on: 12/02/1999 12:08 Page 7 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1995-11-0390

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

West World Environmental Eﬂmézé Mi-ssit;n Straet, znd'FIocr
San Rafael, CA 94901
Alin:  Sleve Michelson Phene: (415) 460-6770 Fax: (415) 485-6082
Project # Profact: Monarch Airport Livermare
Samples Reported
T Samperny T |7 Marix | Dale Sampled Lab#
MWT-3 ! Waler [ 1171971999 11:20 1
MWT.2 \Water ' 11/19/19583 12:35 2
MWT-1 Water [ 111151992 14:00 3
1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845684758
Talephone: (925) 4B4-181% * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 1210211999 13:09 Page 10of9

CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervirpnmantal Sarvices (SDB)

Submlssion #: 1999-11-0390

To.  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atin.: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample 1D MWT-3 Lab Sample ;. 1899-11-0390-001
Project: Received: 11/19/1999 10:45
Manarch Airport Livermore
Extracted: 114301089 21:11
Sampled: 114191959 11:20 QC-Batch: 1999/11/30-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compourd T ‘Result TRep.LiriaTtﬂHs" Dildtion [ Anayzed | F‘lai_j
Gascline IES 50 ugiL 100 [1t30M8@9 2141 g |
Benzene I'ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 11301999 21:11 i
Toluene ND Q.50 ugiL 100 11/30/1998 21:11
Ethyl benzene ND 10.50 ugil 100 (11/30/1999 2111
Ayfene(s) NO ‘ 0.50 ugll 1.00 11/30/1988 21:41
: MTBE ND | 5.0 ugl 1.00 11430/1899 21:11 i
| Surrogate(s} I : X
Trifluorotoluene 9556 i 58-124 % 1.00 11/30/1989 21:11 N
4-Bromofiugrobenzene-FID 78.4 | s0-150 % 100 |14/30/1998 21-11 |

Printed on: 12/02/1899 1309

1220 Quany Lane " Pisasanton, CA 94585-4758
Talephons: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Page 2 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submissian #: 1999-11-0390 CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1998110380

Enviranmental Services (SDB) Environmental Servicas (SDB)
To:  Wast World Enviranmental Test Method:  BO15M To.  West World Environmental TestMethod:  BO15M
8020 Bo20
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030 Altn: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample D MWT-2 Lab Sample |D: 1999-11-0390-002 Sample ID:  MWT-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0350-G03
Project: Received: 11/18/1999 10:45 Project: Received: 11/19/1999 10:45
Monareh Aiport Livermore Monarch Airpert Livermore
Extracted: 12/01/1999 20:45 Extracied: 12/01/1999 21:13
Sampled:  11/19/1999 12:35 QC-Batch: 1699/12/01-01.01 Sempled:  11/19/1999 14:00 Qc-Baich: 1999/12/01-01.01
Matrix; Water . Matrix: Water
Compound |Result  |Replimi | Uniis [ Dilifion = Analyzed . Flag | Compound Resull = |Rep.Limit | Units | Diution Analyzed | Flag
Gasoline 8100 500 ug/L 10,00 12/01/1969 20:98] Gasoline ND 50 ug/t ! 1.00 12/01/1999 2113
Benzena 180 5.0 ug/L 1000 -12/01/1999 20:48 Benzene ND 0.50 Cugt o 1.00 [12/01/1999 21:13
Taluene ND 5.0 uglL 1000 [12/01/1998 20:46] Toluene ND 060 Cught | 100 120171999 2113
. Ethyl benzene 780 50 ug/L 10,00 [12/01/1899 20:48; Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 Y ug 1.00 12/01/1999 21:13
Xylene(s) 1000 50 ug/L. 10,00 112/01/1999 20:46 Xylene{s) ND 0.50 | ugilL 1.00 _12.’01!1999 21:13
MTBE ND 50 gL 10.00 I12i01l1999 20:46 MTBE ND 3.0 ug/L . 1.00  112/0111998 21:13)
Surrogate(s) . Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 105.5 58-124 % 1.00 12/01/1999 20:46 " Trifluorotoluene '105.4 58-124 % 1.00  {12/01/199921:13
{ 4-Bromafluorebenzene-FID 93.1 50-150 % 1.00  |12/01/1990 20:46] 4-Bromoflorabenzene-FID 81.0 50-150 % 1.00  [12/01/1998 21:13) i
1220 Quarty Lane * Plsasanton. CA 345664756 ’ 1220 Quamy Lana * Pleasanton, CA B4566-4756
Talephona: (925) 4B4-1910 * Facwimsle; (925) 484-1098 Telephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006
Printed on: 12/021594 13:09 Page 30f 9 Printed nn: 12/021199% 12:09 Page 4 of 9



Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Te:  West World Environmantal Test Methed:  BOI5SM
8020
At Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Bateh QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

| Method Blank T water QC Batch # 1999M1/30-01.01 |
MB: 1599/11/30-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 11/30/1999 06:38

| Compaund o Hesult = }Rép.umn—“ Units 7  Analyzed | Flag

I Gasolne ND 50 ug/L 11/30/1999 06.28

i Benzene ND 0.5 ugil 11/30/1999 06:28

| Toluene NC 0.5 ugiL 113011999 06:38;
Ethyl benzene ND a.5 i ugil 11/30/1999 06,38
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 Poougll | 11/3001989 06136

| MTBE ND 50 ug/L 11/30/1999 06.38:

i

| Surrogate(s)

‘ Trifluorotoluene 124 58-124 % 11/30/1999 0638

| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 816 50-150 . Yo 1173011969 06:381

1220 Quarry Lana * Plaasanton, GA 84566-4758
Telephane: (925) 484-19819 * Facsimile: (525) 484-1096
Priniad a1 1200211999 13:09 Page 5 of9

Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  West World Environmantal Test Method:  8015M
8020
Atin . Steve Michelson Prep Mathod: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

" Water QC Batch # 1995/12/01-01.01

MB: 1999/12/01-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 12/01/1999 05:21

Compound 7 {Resuf  "Replimi™ "7 Units | "Analyzed " |  Flag |
Gasoline I ND 5D ug/l | 12/01/1999 05:21
i Benzense ND 05 ug/l  ;12/01/1999 05:21
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 1240171999 05:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 gl 12/01/1999 05:21
Xylene(s) IND 05 ugll [ 1210171999 05:21
MTBE "ND 50 ug/l 12/01/1999 05:21
. Swrrogate(s) .
- Trifluorotoluene " 106.8 58-124 ' % 120111999 D5:21
: 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID }?9,8 50-150 H % 12/01/1999 05:21

1220 Quamy Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telaphone: {925) 484-1319 = Facsimile (925) 484-1008
Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09 Page Bof9



Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  West World Environmental Tast Method:  8015M
5020
Attt Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Repoart

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Laboratory Control Spika (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1998/11/30-01.01
LCS: 1999/14/30-01.01-002 Extracted: *1/30/1999 0445 Analyzed: 11/30/1999 04:46
LCSD:  1999/11/30-0101.003  Extracted: 11/30/199905:44  Analyzed 11/30/1999 05:14

ébmpwnd T " Teonc lugl_L_]_' Exp.Conc. [ugf] 'F'!ecwery[% RPD  Ctd, Limits-r;/n] -Fl-éés
tes iLCSD LCS LCSD LCS[LCSD} [*4] -Recovery ‘RF‘D LCS |LCSD
| Gasolire 567 {480 500 500 [1114] 960|148 75125 ‘ 2
Benzere g 121 100.0 1000 I1180) 1210 17 | 771z | 20
Toluens 14 i1z1 00.0 1000|1180 1210] 25 | 73122 | 20
| Ethyl banzene 120 14 . 1000 1000 | 1200, 1240 33 | 70130 © 20
;Xylenu{s) 361 an ! g 00 120.3! 1237| 28 75125 0
| Surrogate(s) ; !
Trifluorotoluene 580 |613 500 500 118.0| 12286, 58-124
4-Bromeflucrobenzene-Fl | 453 , 390 i 500 500 908| 70 i0-150 ‘
1220 Quamy Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94586-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (§25) 484-1096
Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09 Page 7 of9

Submission #: 1999-11-0390

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  West World Environmental Test Method:  BO15M
8020
Atln:  Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

‘Laboratory Contral Splke (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/12/01-01.01
LCS: 1999/12/01-01.01-002 Extracted: 12/01/1999 0549 Analyzed: 12/01/1999 05:49
LCSD:  1999/12/01-01.01-003  Extracted: 12/D1/1999 0616 Analyzed: 12/01/1999 0616

‘Compound ~lcone” 7 [ugll [ ExpConc. {ugiL] |Recovery Mélppo | Ci. Limis %] Fiags

LCS LCSO LCS LCSD |, LCS LCSD“ % |Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD

"Gasoline 554 508 500 500 1108 1046] 8.7 75-125 20

| Banzene 109 114 100.0 1000 [100.0) 1140( 45 | 77123 | 20

Toluene: 11 13 100.0 1000 |[1110] 113.0| 1.8 | 78122 | 20

| Ethyl berzens 110 115 100.0 1000|1100 11500 4.4 | 704130 | 20

: Xyleneis) a3 M7 o 306 11110 17| 41 | 75425 | 20

| Surrogateqs) :

ETrlnuoratoluena 571 817 : 500 00 1142 123.4 58-124

‘A—Brumuﬂuurobenzene—Fr 465 413 500 500 910 828 50-150

1220 Quarry Lang * Pleazanton, CA 845664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09 Page 8 of @




CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SD8)

Submission #: 1999-11-035%0

To: West World Environmental Test Method:  BD15M
8020
Atin:Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Flags
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range doas not match our gasoline standard.

445D
Chain of Custody

CATE ’g‘:.&'m:_ﬁrfﬂi PAGE _‘__l__‘_ ar L_

- ANALYSIS REFDRT

Relerence ¥;

99/) &

1220 Quarry Lane + Plaasanton, Califonla 94

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasaaton, CA 945688-4758
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/02/1999 13:09

CHROMAILAB, INC.
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World Environmental
Services & Technology

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION

FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID:_/}} 23T — | Date: £~ 3~ <% 9
Sampled By: > 1\ / I G Time:__ /7 39/ eple (D39
Project/Site Name: m ON gl c.[\ Project No: o
Location type: monitoring well, supply well, soil boring, other
Sampling Method: Tz, (¢ —
Weather(slkies, temperature, wind):_C (Z,c-uf y: é@& ; Celn~

Well Diamter (in) z " 4 o T

Well Elevation (ff) : ‘

Well Casing Depth (ft)__(3.6.5" § »

Depth to Water ; . ,l R ‘

“ before sampling (}/9.5 5,29 3¢ P
after sampling (ft) F ; ?

Standing Water Volume (gal)_ 5. 5 ; | :
Purge Rate: (gal/min) F :. J

Purge Method: E;Lt =l o T Sketch of sampling location

Rl tede I:cfg'pf,«) pece c,u/" ~echa re, & bot 1% volame
Analyses Requested (parametersimethods): | P "“( [T ¥ t( / Ti "{ﬁ\u,_, e

BTex 12 A Leuﬂ’f'\LFLJ
’ o

Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters; —

Time | Depthto | Purge Temp pH Elect. /'Fﬁrbidity Dissolved Remarks

(24 hr) | Water Volume | {deg F) Cond. Oxygen :
() | (gal) (umhos)’| (mgiL)

[se” 4/z 6.3 | (633260

[515 F 2 g3 16463250

(50 4__163.0 |£.5% %00

2-inch casing = 0.18 gallons/foot

4-inch casing = 0.65 galions/foot
7.48 gallons per cubic foot

6 inch casing = 1.47 gallonsffoot
GW-Field Data Sht-1




Worid Environmental
Services & Technology

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION

FIELD DATA SHEET
Location ID:__[Y) //JT‘ L Date: 7o % -9 '
SampledBy:_ < /i /N (— Time: Irdd Q/g‘w , /,/( ,
L ‘i T ( t. CJ’
Project/Site Name: Mg~ AT Project No:
Location type: monitoring well,  supply well, soil boring, other
Sampling Method: Za e
Weather (Skies, temperature, wind): [n [é;-r’ A S , _' - it
7 7
( ( :' 2 & . o i Bt R, L =4 n_%
Well Diamter (in)___ & 4'\ :
. : *
Well Elevation (ft) . : ¢ MWT 2 :
Well Casing Depth (ft) 45, 4 ——“J 5 :
Depth to Water .___,-l J
before sampling (ft) /7.3 ; 9 30 [
after sampling (ft) .I
Standing Water Volume (gal)_2. [ .. \ *
Purge Rate: (gal/min) \
Purge MethOd: %&\,J I & /’-m Frm——— Sl(etch of sar:];ﬁ;gy?uga-ﬁb; s
4 —_— it T
Analyses Requested (parameters/methods): | 7 T- Va7 s
)
Eiéy 1,2-DA Lo~ 1(,, e ot
’ a {_ Fi o
Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters: /
Time | Depthto ; Purge Temp pH Elect. | -Turbidity | Dissolved Remarks
(24 hr) | Water Volume | (deg F) Cond. Oxygen
_ (ft) (gal} (pmhos) (mgiL)
{'ft’ﬁ] { "JI,T ") — - .
J<] LI 7,45 VAR U\A( 15‘3((\L1K
(42 Gz (6.5 13.14] 72300 !
136 AR RS !
2-inch casing = 0.16 gallons/foot 4-inch casing = 0.65 gallons/foot 8 inch casing = 1.47 galiens/foot
7.48 gallons per cubic foot GW-Field Data Sht-1




Worid Environmental
Services & Technology

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID: ﬂ]Lr”‘S Date: - IE_‘;” < 9
Sampled By:_ <5/ in /’Y 6, Time:_ |2 S—O/ffuﬁp';»
Project/Site Name: ﬂ OiNge I oeiing Project No:
Location type: monltormg well, :supplywell, soil boring, other
Sampling Method: oo oL
Weather (Skies, temperature, wind); 7 |~ . | O L i~

. RIS ,

Well Diamter (in)____ 4 :

Well Eievation (ft) 0

Well Casing Depth (ft)___ ¢~ © S s

Depth to Water | Mmuw* ">

before sampling (ft) < L 25,10

after sampling (ft)
Standing Water Volume {(gal) . 2 :
Purge Rate: {gal/min) : ‘
Purge Method: S
Al ot e

Analyses Requested (parameters/methods): J {/

"Ti:;;g_ iocatlon
J 5 =4+ S‘_. "—Lf fe .v(

o [TFH,

/}/&\f,f{ P

Ct ({f7, e

Booled ~ &5

. (f}JL:}‘c.,. V)

T R L RN e e e

?)Tf}f [ 7- L gt — -[ ‘Lf’,"
7 r
Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters:
Time | Depthto | Purge Temp pH Elect. | Turbidity | Dissolved Remarks
{24 hr} | Water Volume | (deg F) Cond. ;- lhn Oxygen
(ft) {gal) {umho (mg/L)
(327 ¢ Lz, 0|(8/]z770
(3% A b lefin S
1322 é,/ﬁ Ll [ Fae|Ta 9

2-inch casing = 0.16 gallons/foot
7.48 gallons per cubic foot

4-inch casing = 0.65 gallons/foot

8 inch casing = 1.47 gallons/foot
(GW-Field Data Sht-1



08,2499 TUL 1u:0d FAT 41548Z305: &oos,

WEST

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID: M\L)T-'l Date: Q!T‘l”qq
Sampled By:SRgmn Rewin [Envianmortol Seaiing Sevias) sampling Time: [S(S
ProjectSite Name:_Menantn Project No:

Location type: monitoring well,) supply well, soil boring, other

Sampling Method:mgzl; ™ Ravler

Weather (Skies, tempsrature, wind):_& leav ng: and G l(.&w brecze

1 i
Weil Diamete [in) 2 :

Well Elevatio:n (ft)

Well Casing Depth (f) &M 1\

Depth to Water i) 303
Setfore Sampilr g After Sampling

Exishny

33 _QS’TM 33.0 . ' i’ Vae I ‘\3

A .
Standmg Water Volume {gal).i'ﬂ.— Sketsh aof sampling location
“iurge Sater - aifiming NA
Purge tietho: Dispedalle PV &Ek*
Analyses Reguested (parameters/imethods): TPH?AJB’T'EK and TEH D
Measuremen i of Water L(, vels and Field Paramelers:
; Time Dep:nito | Purge Temp(‘ﬁ pH | E. Cond. | Turbidity [Dissolved
P24 hey | Water (ft). Volume ) {urninos! | (ntus) Oxygen Remarks
| | gal IQ_C- el (maiL)
ISia | | 5 22 | %33 331 UNS | 44T
Sy —
1522 13 Fixs ?.3{ lsgﬁ d4.6 |5 3
533 | L E oS (330 /5683 [k |5, 31
2-nscasrs =00 gallons/foot 4-inch easing = 055 colons/Aont B inch casing = 1.47 gallonsfoat
7 4% gallons per oo o foot GW-Field Data Sht-1.doc




08-24/89 TUE 10:04 FAX 4154858082 UDB!.

WEST I
GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION '
FIELD DATA SHEET
Location ID: MW T-2. Date: ®[2%]09
Sampled By: éﬁ__(amgmnmﬂ\ S'MR\‘U "““‘)Samplmg Time: IL‘\ 35
Project/Site Name:_ MenocOn Project No:

Location type: rnonltcmng well) supply well, soil boring, other
Sampling Method: k),;m;_..,\p\g Bue. TNhaler

Weather (Skies, temperature, wind):__C |ear He"l" and o Lqé‘\"' et

t
Well Diameter {in) 2’

Well Elevation (ft)
Well Casing Depth (ft) 4926 '

Exe@Yin
Depth to Water (ft) 9.3 ' pr ) ? '
Before Sampling After Sampling » Por \A“j
WA 3.2 1 | i
. 1
Standing Water Volume (gal)‘——&\— Sketch of sampling location l
Purge Rate: {gal/min} N
Purge Method:_ 1) (5pasalle VC Baes l
Analyses Requested (parameters/methods):_Tet SQ,SIBT{V\ ond TR B
Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters:
Time Depth to [ Purge (Temp (°F) pH E. Cond. | Turbldity |Dissolved I
(24 hr) | Water (ft) | Volume (Hmhos/ (ntus) Cxygen Rermarks
(gal) (0(43 e} {mg/L) ST 95
] [ L & A
g L [ 128 122571309 | %6328 | LIT ligh e s eaier | ]
MU 5O |0 |74 1548 482 109
1424 S A (R | 1558 He | 106 |
143 10.0 A3 [ Fle | el | ABD | 1.18 \/ l
2-inch casing = G gallonsfoo! 4-inch casing = 0.85 gallonsg/foot 8 inch casing = 1.47 galiongffoot
7.4% gallons per cuoc foot GW-Field Dats Sht-1.doc '



08/24/99 TUE 10:u4d FAX 4154856082 Roos/

WEST

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID: MWT-3 Date: ?/-‘l?h‘f
Sampled Bywmh\ fnuqth 5¢m¢5>5amplmg Time: {3:40
Project/Site Name: Project No:

Location type: m supply well, soil boring, other
Sampling Method:_ PYC DG@E Radkr
Weather (Skies, temperature, wind):_ﬂ_e,g-i Het and o ft;jfl* breze.

"
Well Diameter {in) o
Weli Elevation (ft)
Weli Casing Depth (ft)_ 43.39 ExssHing
' L
Depth to Water (ft) 2861 | R\éa ) »
Before Sampling After Sampling

28%t 28 95

| &
L MW T-3

Standing Water Volume {gal)__ 2.4
Purge Rate: (gal/min} NA

Purge liethod: PUC Q(gp' osabir ey
Analyses Requested (paramesters/methods): T ¢ %g; l[} (%) @ ) Q[gé. Cl

Sketch of sampling location

Measuraments of Water iievels and Field Parameters;

Time Depth to | Purge |[Temp @&/ pH E. Cond. | Turbldity |Dissolved
(24 hr} | Water {ft){ volume Q C 5 {umhos/ | (ntus) Oxygen Remarks
(gal} cm) {mgfL)
340 20 | 200 | #3°| 410 |35 | LA
13:22 4O 2049 | 724! y52 (je2F 233
330 0 s | 730 145 (98] 1286
3% | ¢ | B0 1208 #.233  «qe 8IS |3-98
2-incii cas. o = 0010 ganansfoo 4-inch casing = 0,85 pallons/foot B inch casing = 1.47 gallons/ffoot
7.48 galion: per cunic foot GW-Field Data Sht-1.doc




- Reference #:

CH R O MALAB , |N C_ 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanlon, Calilomia 91566-4756 Chain of C ustod

925) 484-1919 » Fax (925) 484-1096 A
Environmental Sarvices (SDB) (DOHS 1094) ( ) . DATE 9’/-7?/?6} PAGE ____L__.,. ar .__L_

PNOJ MGR W-‘f.ut MLhL’.L?c:’\ /qu e -

M T-2  (Prfig |35 |oter| He!
MuT- 1 Bhilg| s |weter|

—

- &
COMPANY WC?‘f it 5 % W % y

. . || — a &
e @2 O b oz [g¥ls 1 E| N2 s | 12el | 4|l

. 3 5138 | o

S Bdeel, CA G0 55125 % |a5(38138)g 1ox| |sB[sE| |.d2d |g |Es :
chlug| b (BolBzlea|z (23 22|30 |.g|ds168] 2 |5 |3 ¢
SAMFPLENS { ﬂ"EIAIUnE] /5 ) YO-GFHS  PHONEND) | o =y X eI OglE [Jm BLl00En| 22U @ Bt 2
- ) N FE I PR G I HEN L PR R EREA L E £
t{ﬁ)%o GIH TR 1Balenl & e 3 E8|58(2|25| (8| |iB|oo|sd|-E |FE|in :
To|SE| X a Bolgalb= aafz (ablk qgal 0 [oo|Be =
v PRESER E)" am S EL_‘] EE >2m§-E-_"‘- Do oo 8|low]li- oo. 3
MuIT- 3 Eavﬁn [340] Waker] Hel |2 ( H
3 l L
3 L
|~

. RN A | AL

L~
I % | ) ]
| ] N / d

Ve —

]
P H Y DEMATID T b RELINQUISHED RELINQUISHED BY 2. | RELINOUISHED BY
FROIECT MAME: TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS _é) [
Monarun
moﬁ% F%ﬁécﬁ’v'ﬁ""""ﬁ_*m HEAD SPACE 'S'G"""U"E' (1 ("Ml' SIGNATUNE] (TMEy | SoONATLIE o
e Y
"o e - ~———] TEMPERATURE msu NAME) m | IPT¥NTED MAME) “oag PRINTED NAME) DAl
CONFONMS 10 RECOND C % DV e [hlé,
e g N
STANDARD [COMPANT) OMIANT] OMPAN
TAT (@ ] 2 ] 72 CTMER £ i il
RECENED BY 1. { NECEWED BY 2 WED BY IMBU T

SPECIAL INSTRUC NONSICOMMENTS
ltcpnrl:)q Rautine [T L.evet2 £ Level 3 1) Level 4 11 Flectronic Report

gl
/63

{SIGNATUNE) (1MEY | SIGMATUNE} (1IME) mﬁm
_ 13
[PPENTED NAME)} [DATE} | (PRINTED NAME) oarg «‘?Nl NAME)

{374,7/99

(COMPANTY] COMPANY) LAB)

—————— i |




Standing Water Volume (gal)_2.2
Purge Rate: (gal/min)

Purge Method:__PVC Deseasoble holer
Analyses Requested (parametara/methods):_80/5 /9020 Thl mm_mnm&x\

Sketsh of aampling location

Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters:

l . 0B/24/09 TUE 10:04 FAX 4154856082 Pfﬁjecti@:_c_; m_‘“”"*’c ~ @oos,
1 | JANOT 2w
| File 3 (1) MopAecr.  WEST
l ' GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
_~ FIELD DATA SHEET
l . Location ID:_ MW T -3 Date:_|] j:q_/?‘i
Sampied By:wﬂn&-\ Sormghy s“""“"’35'«\::1paling Time:__{1:20
' Project/Site Name:_Menaachh firpert __Project No:
' Location type: w supply well, soil boring, other
l Sampling Method: _PVC- T ispasebia Pailer
l Weather (Skies, temperature, wind): MM’_MA_C@]
l | Well Diameter (in)______ 2" |
‘ Well Elevation (ft)
l Well Casing Depth (ft) 43.39 ' %;;;Mj s '®
! Depth to Water (ft) 3T ‘
l Before Sampling After Sampling
30.35 30.18 &
l : MWT-3
i
i
' ,
l Time |Depthto| Purge [Temp(°®F)| pH E. Cond. | Turbidity |Dissolved
{24 hr} |Water {ft){ Volume {smhos/ | (ntus) | Oxygen Remarks
{gal) : cm) {mgiL)
} (851 | gA | 1D | 183 | B | [F6b | 606 | [EF | Cliedy &reqf
' 1100 30 | /BB | 3o | 1551 | Al | 2.00 | Cligily ik Bewan
| 11:0% 50 | 188 | 3.8 (i35 | 202 | 2.1 I
I iy | ¥V [30 [193 [+.9 e [s0a JaBe] |
i

2-inch casing = 0.18 gallona/foot 4-inch casing = (.65 gallons/foot 8 inch casing = 1.47 galions/foot
7.48 gallons per cubic foot GW-Field Data Sht-1.doc




08/24/88 TUE 10:04 FAX 4154858082

@ons/ l

WEST I

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID: M\w7-2

Sampled By: M_@L«ymwh‘ Sumplen M""’) Sampili

Project/Site Name:_Merwdn Hupart Livermore

Date:__1/19/99

Location type: m supply well,

soil boring,

Project No:

ng Time:_J2.3%

other

Sampling Method: Dispoweble DY Batler

Weather (Skies, temparature, wind):_Rand_ond ool

Well Diameter (in)

2"

Well Elevation (ft)

Well Casing Depth
Depth to Water (ft)

#f)__4%. 16

30.55

Before Sampling

After Sampling

35.00%

33.8% ¢

Standing Water Volume (gal)_2.99

Purge Rata: (gal/min)

Purge Method: Dispaschie Pve Raler

Analyses Requested (parameters/methods): Tt #!@T& '80!51&20', TPH Dies)  POSM

Sketch of sampling location

Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters:

Time | Depthto | Purge |Temp&f) pH E. Cond. | Turbldity ! Dissolved
(24 hr) | Water (ff} | Volume Q 3 {ymhos! | (ntus) | Oxygen Rernarks
(gal) < em) Lt O —
12506 A 2.0 134 ) 48 | Je(® §0.9 | ¢k :3:«— nh"h.‘gm&“
1 $0 | )88 [ 38 1589 [e53 | 1.30 |
12:21 70 | (83 | #.19 | 535 | S1.F | (.05 | I
28 | |ao | w7 [3.00 |is6l | 38F | 159 \

2-inch casing = 0.18 gallonsAoot
7.48 gallons per cubic foot

4-inch casing = 0.65 gallons/foot

B inch casing = 1.47 galiongffoot
GW-Field Data Shi-1.doc




08,24,90 TUE 10:04  FAX 4154856082 oos s

WEST

GROUND WATER QUALITY SAMPLE COLLECTION
FIELD DATA SHEET

Location ID:_MINT-1 Date: (¢ Il‘ll??
Sampled By:agkmgnm_@mm:mhl Sovnply anvieey ) Sampling Time:__IN0
Project/Site Name:_(Nenatn fupect borwwre  Project No:

Location type:  {nonitoring well,) supply well,  soil boring, other

Sampling Method:_Tispaseloly, PNC Boi\er
Weather (Skies, temparature, wind):_foinim cesl and fowidy

Well Diameter (in) 2" ,
Well Elevation (ft) Eﬁﬂ*\"‘j
Well Casing Depth (ft) .11 ' By
Depth to Water (ft) 31.2.0 | )

Before Sampling After Sampling o

26.9) 35.14%

Standing ther Volume (gai)—L—"3 Skatsh of sampling losation
Purge Rate: (gal/min}

Purge Method: Disposeble TVC Bxiles | o -
Analyses Requestad (parameters/methods):_TP4 s/E20 B "M

Measurements of Water Levels and Field Parameters:

Time | Depthto| Purge |Temp pH E. Cond. | Turbldity | Dissolved

{24 hr) |Water {ft}| Volume 0 ) . {umhos/ | (ntus) Oxygen Remarks
| |G cm) {mgi)

1325 | NA 4.0 | IR | FW [ st | 1Y | 48P | et gren

[3:34 8.0 g | 363 303 [ 22% [ 445 | Qe

1343 120 [ 8.3 | 33% | M33 |33 | HTF | cron i, Bawn

LEZ 16.0 | 8.1 | 2.40 | M39 | ¥4 [£.3O

2-inch casing = 0.16 gallonaffoot 4-inch easing = 0.65 palions/foot 8 inch casing = 1.47 gallons/ffoot
748 gallons per cubic foot : GW-Field Data Sht-1.doc

l .-.:
l '
l \
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R —————
I CHROMALAB, INC.
I Environmental Services (SDB)
February 10, 1999 Submission #: 9902047
' W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff
l Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 19859
I re: One sample for Gasocline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MWT-1
l Splff: 227389 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#:17270 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (%) :
GASOLINE 13000C 2500 N.D. 94 50
BENZENE 220 25 N.D. 97 50
TOLUENE 110 25 N.D. 96 50
ETHYL BENZENE 2200 25 N.D 96 50
XYLENES 2800 25 N.D 92 50
2
l Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
LTSI 85 -6 062
- . sc V132 0:BTEXQC022(
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CRAIG 100
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157




——-——
CHROMALAB, INC. i
Environmeantal Services (SDB)
February 10, 1559 Submission #: 9902047 I
W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAT l
Atten: Peter Krasnoff
Project: MONARCH '
Received: February 3, 19929
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MWT-2
Spl#: 227390 Matrix: WATER l
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#:17270 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR l
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 94 1
RENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 97 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D g6 1 l
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D 96 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D g2 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona l
Analyst Operations Manager
4£T5-285-8 082
. . scv132 0z BTEXQCO22(
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CANG 100

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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] CHROMALAB, INC.

?-—__
I Environmental Services (SDB)
February 10, 1999 Submission #: 9902047
l W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff
l Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 19398
I re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 19390 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: MWI-3
I Spl#: 227391 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 1932 Run#:17270 Analyzed: February 4, 1899
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
I RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 24 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50C N.D. o7 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 86 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 96 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 92 1
/:%7 ?? fop
l Vincent Vancil Michael Vercna
Analyst Operations Manager
LTS5 850062
. 6 via2 D:BTEXQCO220
I 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ERAIG 10:08
{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile {925) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (S0B)

February 10, 1999 Submission #: 9302047
W.E.5.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff

Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1390 / B8015Mod

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Spl#: 227392 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#:17270 Analyzed: February 4, 19299

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 94
BENZENE .D. 0.50 N.D. 97
TOLUENE .D. 0.50 .D. 96
ETHYL BENZENE .D. 0.50 .D. 96
XYLENES .D. 0.50 .D. 92

M .

Aose
Vincent Varicil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

4T5-285 -0 062
6C¥132 0:BTEXQC022(

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanion, California 94566-4756 A 1002
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
February 5, 1999 Submission #: 9902047
W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff

Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: MWT-1

l Spl#: 227389 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 1998 Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L}) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
l CHLOROCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICELOROFLUORCOMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 105 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D,. 5.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
I CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
l,1-DICHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOERQFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLCOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBCN TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.5 1l
1l,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -— 1
l BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLOROETHYIL, VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
I 1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D,. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
DIBRCMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 123 1
I BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE N.D. .50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D. Q.50 N.D. - 1
1,4-DICHLOROBRENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
l 1! 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. - 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMCMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
l DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. - 1
=T
l Vincent Varncil Michakl Verocna
Analyst Operations Manager
l 415-485-6062a o 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0-0C0405 DLEG 10:28

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)

February 5, 19299 Submission #: 9902047
W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIROMMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff

Project: MONARCH
Received: Februaxry 3, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SWB46 Method 8010A July 1992

Client Sample ID: MWT-2

Spl#: 227390 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 199%9% Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. g.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. c.50 N.D. 105 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 "N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICELOROETHANE N.D. C.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.5 1
1,2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
BROMODICEBLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2~-CHLORQOETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. .50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
CI5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 123 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1 l
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1 I
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1 I
o Ve ) ,
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona I
Analyst Operations Manager
415-485-6062 N
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VO30 0:0C0405 DLEG 10:26
(925) 484-1918 » Facsimils (925) 484-1096 l

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}
February 5, 1999 Submission #: 9902047
W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAIL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff

Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 1999

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8010A July 19382

Client Sample ID: MWT-3

l Spl#: 227391 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#: 17274 Analyzed: February 4, 19299
REPORTING BLANK BLANEK DILUTION
l RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIRKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 105 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1l,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 95.5 1
1,2-DICHLCROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLORCPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CI&5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D, 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l 1,1, 2. TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TETRACHI.ORCETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 123 1
I BROMOFORM N.D. 2.0 N.D. 2L 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLCORORENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
l 1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
BROMOMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
l DICHLORODIFLUQOROMETHANE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
/&’nar‘/ Wkl A [
' Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
. 415-485-6062 & auo 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 V030 0:0E0405 BLEG 10:26

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. |
—— )
Environmental Services (SDB)
February 10, 1999 Submission #: 9902047 l
W.E.S5.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL l
Atten: Peter Krasnoff
Project: MONARCH l
Received: February 3, 199%
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1590 I
Client Sample ID: MWT-1
Spl#: 227389 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 9, 1999 l
Samplied: February 3, 1999 Rung#: 17314 Analyzed: February 1, 1998
REFORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR l
ANALYTE (mg/L} (mg/L mg /L) (%)
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 104 1
Shafi %M Mich \%J\Verona
Analyst Operakions Manager l
415-485-6062 e o2
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO0 D:AC0405 ACHRIS 06:12
(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096 l

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

?—__”

Environmentat Services (SDB)

February 10, 1999

W.E.S.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL

Atten: Peter Krasnoff
Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 1999
re: One sample for Scoluble Miscellaneous Metals with
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MWT-2

Submission #:

9902047

Mercury analysis.

Spl#: 227390 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 9, 1999
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#: 17314 Analyzed: February 9, 1399
REPORTING BELANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/L) {(mg/L) (mg/L) {%)
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 104 1
l\/
Shafi el Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

415-48B5-6062 & o

1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

MD30 0:0C04D5 ACHRIS 08:12
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CHROMALAB, INC. i
Environmantal Services (SDB)
February 10, 1999 Submission #: 9902047 I
W.E.S5.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL l
Atten: Peter Krasnoff
Project: MONARCH l
Received: February 3, 1999
re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990 l
Client Sample ID: MWT-3
Spl#: 227391 Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 9, 1999 l
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#: 17314 Analyzed: February 9, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR l
ANALYTE {mg/L) (mg/L}) (mg/L) (%)
LEAD N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 104 i
Shafi @//ﬁ% ' h2§1 Verona
Analyst Operations Manager l
415-485-6062 & i ) .
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO30 0:GCDATS ACHRIS DB: 17
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096 l

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
February 9, 1999 Submission #: 9902047
W.E.5.T, WORLD ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Peter Krasnoff

Project: MONARCH
Received: February 3, 1999

re: 3 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 3, 1999
Sampled: February 3, 1999 Run#: 17243 Analyzed: February 5, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
227389 MWT-1 960 50 N.D. 90.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diesel Standard.
227390 MWT-2 110 50 N.D. 80.0 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.
227391 MWT-3 94 50 N.D. 90.0 1

Note: Rydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.

7
E%Zﬁﬂ/ Bruce avq;{‘@z%
Angllyst

Analyst

415-485-6062 s oo

1220 Quarry Lane « Plaasanton, California 94566-4756 $005 D:0C0405 CMH 09:37
(925) 484-1918 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: September 3, 1999

West World Environmental
828 Mission Steet, 2nd Floor
San Rafael, CA 94901

Attn.: Steve Michelson

Project: Monarch

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday August 27, 19899,
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after September 26, 1999
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sincerely,

ALV ‘,

Gary Cook

; 1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
\\ Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:08 Page 1 of 1




CHROMAL AB, INC Submission #: 1989-08-0466 l
Environmental Services (SDB) l
Diesel I
West World Environmental 4 828 Mission Steet, 2nd Floor
San Rafael, CA 94901 I
Attn:  Steve Michelson Phone: (415) 460-6770 Fax: (415) 485-6062
| Project #; Project: Monarch
" S
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab# | I
MWT-3 Water 08/27/1999 13:40 1
MWT-2 Water 08/27/1999 14:35 2
MWT-1 Water 08/27/1999 15:45 3 l
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 I
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:42 Page 1 of 7 l



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: West World Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Aftn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  MWT-3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0466-001
Project: Received: 08/27/1998 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 09/01/1999 09:00
Sampled: 08/27/18589 13:40 QC-Batch: 1999/09/01-03.10
Matrix: Water
| Compound Resuilt Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
- Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 08/02/1999 0034
| Surrogate(s) : i ;
| o-Terphenyl 88.1 ‘ 60-130 L% 1.00  |09/02/1999 00:31 i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 454-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 09/0:3/1999 15:42 Page 2 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: MWT-2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0466-002
Project: Received: 08/27/1999 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 09/01/1999 09:00
Sampied: 08/27/1999 1435 QC-Batch:; 1999/09/01-03.10
Matrix: Water
Compound ‘Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed Flag ‘
Diesel 280 50 ug/L 1.00 08/02/1998 01:14| ed ‘
Surrogate(s) : |
- o-Terphenyl 867 160-130 ! % | 1.00 |09/02/1999 01:14 |

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 08/03/1999 15:42 Page 3 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Digsel
Sample ID.  MWT-1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0466-003
Project: Received: 08/27/189% 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 09/01/1899 09:00
Sampled; 08/27/1999 15:45 QC-Batch: 1998/09/01-03.10
Matrix; Water
i Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 |09/02/1999 01:57 |
. Surrogate(s) !
i o-Terphenyl 90.4 ! 60-130 Y% 1.00 09/02/1999 01.57 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 09/03/1999 15:42 Page4of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To.  West World Environmental Test Method:  BO15m
Attn.:  Steve Michelson Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
' Method Blank ~ Water QC Batch # 1999/69/01-03.10
MB: 1989/09/01-03.10-001 Date Extracted: 09/01/1999 09:00

TR M

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
i Diesel ND 50 ugiL 05/01/1999 23:48,
Surrogate(s) :
- o-Terphenyl 845 ‘60-130 % 09/01/1999 23:48'

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1910 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:42 Page 5of 7 l



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0466

To: West World Environmental
Aftn:  Steve Michelson

Test Method: 8015m
Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Batch QC Report

Diesel

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/09/01-03.10

LCS: 1999/09/01-03.10-002 Extracted: 09/01/1939 09:00 Analyzed: 08/02/1999 11:42
LCSD:; 1999/09/01-03.10-003 Extracted: 09/02/1999 09:00 Analyzed:; 09/02/1999 12:14

ECornpound | Conc. fugll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/t] Recovery [%} RPD ! Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags '
LCS ILCSD LCS LCSD LCS%LCSD [%} ;Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 1000 “1110 1250 | 1250 800 8881104 60130 @ 25
Surrogate(s) i
o-Terphenyl 224 §22.9 200 200 1112.0 1145 - 60130 |
| i J ' i

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 0S/03/198% 15:42 PageGof7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466 l
Environmental Services (SDB) l
To: West World Environmental Test Method: 8015m
Attn:Steve Michelson Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes l
Diesel I
Analyte Flags
ed l
Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 .
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 = Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 08/03/1998 15:42 Page 7 of 7 '




CHROMALARB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Gas/BTEX

West World Environmental

Attn: Steve Michelson
Project #:

g 828 Mission Steet, 2nd Floor
San Rafael, CA 94901

Phone; (415) 460-6770 Fax: {415) 485-6062

Project.: Monarch

Samples Reported

Sample D { Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MWT-3 Water 08/27/1999 13:40 1
MwT-2 Water 08/27/1989 1435 2
MWT-1 Water 08/27/1999 15:45 3
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephons: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 09/03/199% 15:42 Page 1 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB}

To:.  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  MWT-3 Lab Sample iD: 1999-08-04656-001
Project: Received: 08/27/1999 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 08/31/1898 20:21
Sampled: 08/27/1998 13:40 QC-Batch: 1999/08/31-01.01
Matrix; Water '
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 08/31/1989 20:21
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |0B/31/1999 20:21
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |08/31/1989 20:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |08/31/1989 20:21
Xylene(s) ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |08/31/1999 20:21
Surrogate(s} |
i Trifluorotoluene 956 : 58-124 % 1.00 08/31/1989 20:21
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 82.8  50-150 % 1.00  |08/31/1999 20:21

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephons: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {325) 484-1096

Printed on: D8/03/1599 15:42 Page 2 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn.. Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  MWT-2 Lab Sample iD: 1999-08-0466-002
Project: Received: 08/27/1999 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 08/31/1999 20:48
Sampled: 08/27/1998 14:35 QC-Batch: 1999/08/31-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Lirnit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
- Gasoline 5000 500 ug/L 10.00 08/31/199820:48 g |
Benzene 110 15.0 ug/L. 10.00 |0D8/31/1999 20:48 ;
- Toluene ND i 5.0 ug/L 10.00 08/31/1999 20:48
Ethyl benzene 450 - 5.0 ug/L 10.00 |08/31/1989 20:48
. Xylene(s) 400 5.0 ug/L 10.00 |08/31/1999 20:48
. Surrogate(s) j
| Trifluorotoluene 1027 ' 58-124 % 1.00  |08/31/1999 20:48
‘ 4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 95.4 | 50-150 % 1.00 08/31/1999 20:48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:42 Page 3 of 7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

\
i Environmental Services (SDB)
\
|

To.  West World Environmental Test Method:  8015M
j 8020
% Atin.: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
| Gas/BTEX
Sample ID;, MWT-A Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0466-003
Project: Received: 08/27/1999 16:35
Monarch
Extracted: 08/31/1999 20:21
Sampled: 08/27/1999 15:45 QC-Batch: 1999/08/31-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00  |08/31/1998 20:21
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |08/31/1999 20:21
Toluene “ND :0.580 ug/L 1.00 08/31/1999 20:21 5
Ethyl benzene 'ND 0.50 :ougll 1.00 |08/31/1999 20:21
Xylene(s) "ND 0.50 . ugll 1.00  |08/31/1999 20:21 :
Surrogate(s) : |
Trifluorotoluene 1919 58-124 % 1.00 08/31/1999 20:21 E
4-Bromoftuorobenzene-FiD 817 50-150 | % 1.00  08/31/1999 20:21, i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:42 Page 4 of 7




' CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466
l Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  West World Environmental Test Method: 8020

8015M
l Aftn.: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

| Gas/BTEX

" Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/08/31-01.01
l MB: 1989/08/31-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 08/31/1999 06.20

Compound ' Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

l Gasoline ND 50 ugll | 08/31/1999 06:20

. Benzene ND 0.5 ugll | 08/31/1999 06:20
' ' Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 08/31/1999 06:20

| Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/l. | 0B/31/1999 06:20

Xylene(s) ND 05 ugil | 08/31/1999 06:20

l . Surrogate(s) i

. Trifluorotoluene 98.6 58-124 % 08/31/1999 06:20
I I 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 83.2 50-160 % 08/31/1989 06:20
I 1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA S4566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

I Printed on; 08/03/1999 15:42 Page 5of7




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:. West World Environmental Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn: Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/08/31-01.01

LCS: 1899/08/31-01.01-002 Extracted: 08/31/1999 06:47 Analyzed: 08/31/1999 06:47
LCSD:  1899/08/31-01.01-003 Extracted: 08/31/1998 07:40 Analyzed: 08/31/1989 07:40

Compound i Cone. [ug/] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery[%] RPD | Ctr. Limits [%] Flags
' LCS éLCSD LCS LGSD LCSI{LCSD | [%] |Recovery RPD | LCS ELCSD
“Gasoline 471 561 500 500 8427 1122]17.4 | 751256 | 20 t
‘ Benzene 103 I 108 100.0 100.0 |103.0] 108.0| 47 | 77-123 | 20 |
fToluene 105 (113 100.0 1000 |105.0! 113.0) 7.3 | 78122 | 20 {
: Ethyl benzene 99.1 107 100.0 100.0 99.1; 107.0| 7.7 70-130 20 |
3'Xylene(s) 292 315 300 300 §97.3! 1060| 7.6 75125 20 [
. Surrogate(s) :
' Trifluorotoluene 538 L 577 500 500 |107.6| 1154 58-124 3
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl | 470 {530 500 500 840/ 106.0 50-150 ;
. |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664755
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 09/03/1999 15:42 Page6of 7




I CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0466
I Environmental Services (SDB)
To: West World Environmental Test Method: 8015M

8020

l Attn:Steve Michelson Prep Method: 5030
Legend & Notes
I Gas/BTEX
l Analyte Flags
9
l Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
I 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1086

l Printed on: 09/03/189¢ 1542 Page 7 of 7
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Concentration (ug/l)
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Monitoring Well MWT-2

Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Gasoline versus Groundwater Elevation
Former Monarch Airport, Livermore, CA
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Graph 2

Monitoring Well MWT-2
Benzene and Toluene versus Groundwater Elevation
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Ethly benzene and Xylenes versus Groundwater Elevation

Graph 3
Monitoring Well MWT-2

Former Monarch Airport, Livermore, CA
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